Guatemala, Ireland, Italy, Japan, Malaysia, Mauritius, Netherlands, Nigeria, Norway, Peru, 

Poland, Portugal, Romania, Russia, Slovenia, Soloman Islands, Spain, Sri Lanka, Sweden, 

Ukraine, United Kingdom, United States of America and Uruguay. 

3. When the Circular Letter in reference A was issued, there were one hundred and three 

(103) Member States of the IHO with two (2) States suspended. In accordance with the 

provisions of the Convention on the IHO as amended (Reference C), the minimum number 

of affirmative votes required is one third. As a result, the proposed revised Agreement